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Abstract

A perception of escalating social disorder and allegations of police corruption and ineptitude
have led to a social and political imperative to reform policing. Fundamental to this reform is
the modification of the core mission of the police and the operational practices of the
uniformed Constable. The core characteristics of policing and the operational practices of the
uniformed Constable are determined by the core mission and the operational context of

policing.

Despite an imperative to reform the quality and provision of police services to the community
the core mission of the police has not fundamentally altered during the last half century and
remains crime control (Zaho, 1996). The core mission of contemporary policing has been
criticised for being in direct conflict with basic democratic principles and for being simply
uﬁéchievable. This thesis will establish that the origins and occurrence of crime, its
prevalence and persistence is determined by social, economic and cultural factors that are
beyond the control of the police. It will be argued that long-term successful law-enforcement
in a democratic society requires the acceptance, cooperation and approval of the community.
Community oriented policing may provide the theoretical framework for internalising
normative controls and for enhancing public participation in and sharing responsibility for

crime control.

It will be demonstrated that the strategic shift in poiicing implicit within the theoretical
framework of community policing has significant implications for the reform of police
education and training. Several commentators and various Commissions of Inquiry have
recommended upgrading police education and training, and the participation of police in

tertiary education.

The reform of police practice is contingent upon the reform of the core mission and the
operational context of policing. The core mission and the operational context of policing is
substantially defined, controlled and manipulated by the perceptions, expectations and actions

of stakeholders. Directly or indirectly these have been found to be antithetical to alternative

vil



models of policing that are service orientated; thus blocking, diluting or redirecting efforts to

implement community policing.

Unless the core mission of the police and the operational context of policing are substantially
modified then police education will continue to have a limited impact upon the operational

practices of the uniformed Constable.

X



Table of Contents

Acknowledgements \%
Abstract vii
Table of contents x1
Chapter 1.  Introduction: Police Education and Police practice 1
1.1  Background 1
1.2 The literature 3
13 The study 4
1.4  Conceptual framework 5
1.5  Clarnfication of terms 5
1.6  Literature review 6
1.7  Conclusion 10
1.8  Outline of the study ' 10
Section 1. The Police 14
Chapter 2. "Police’: a definition 14
2.1  Conclusion ‘ 17
Chapter 3. Policing in a democratic society: the role dilemma 19
3.1  Conclusion . 23
Chapter 4. Contemporary Policing: a convergence of ideas 25

4.1 Conclusion 28



Section II. The development of contemporary policing

Chapter 5.
5.1

Chapter 6.

6.1

6.2

6.3

Role Conception: the United Kingdom

Conclusion

Development of policing: Australia and the

United States of America

Development of Policing: Australia

6.1.1 The emergence of Australian police forces
6.1.2 Conclusion

Development of policing: United States of America
6.2.1 Early reforms

6.2.2 The 'professionalization' of policing in America
6.2.3 Conclusion

Ongoing Reform: 'Contemporary Policing' an overview
6.3.1 Conclusion

6.4 Conclusion

Section III. Crime and the police

Chapter 7. The nature of crime

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
1.5
7.6
7.7
7.8
79
7.10
7.11
7.12

Towards an explanation for crime
Democratic societies and crime
Human behaviour and crime
The human condition and crime
Summary

Who commits crime?
Determining the extent of crime
Measures of the extent of crime
Crime rates

Recording of crime

Clearance rates

Conclusion

Xiil

36

36

40
41
4
45
47
47
51
51



Chapter 8.
8.1
82
83
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8
8.9

Section1V:

Chapter 9.
9.1

92

93

The Police response:- effectiveness and outcomes
Police resources

Preventive patrol

Technology

Selective policing

Specialisation: Detectives

Uniformed foot patrols

Community Policing

The role of Uniformed Police

Conclusion

The perceptions and expectations of stakeholders

The perceptions and expectations of stakeholders

The Community

9.1.1 The community and crime

9.1.2 Community and police prejudices

9.1.3 Conclusion

The Media

92.1 Conclusion

The Politics of crime, policing and reform

9.3.1 Why is crime political?

9.3.2 Law and crime and the police

9.3.3 The police and politics

9.3.4 Political and police conflict

9.3.5 Politics and police unions and the police

9.3.6 The politics of police work

9.3.7 Reform of policing

9.3.8 Community orientated policing: a shift
in political power

9.3.9 Conclusion

69
69
70

73
76
78
81
86
88

90
90
90
93
96
99
99
104
105
105
106
108
111
111
112
114
115

116



Chapter 10.
10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
10.6
10.7
10.8
10.9
10.10

The Police culture

Research on the Police Culture

The Police Culture

Working Personality

Core characteristics of the police culture
Transmission of the police culture

Rules

Police misbehaviour

The police culture and 'law-enforcement'
The "war against crime'

Conclusion

Chapter 11. The Police Organisation

111

Section V.

Chapter 12.
12.1
12.2
12.3
12.4

Chapter 13.
13.1
1

(U]
[\

1

w
w

Chapter 14.

14.1
14.2

Conclusion

Police Education and Training

Police Education and Training - Models of learning
Systems approach

The “expert or craft' model

Professional model of Police education and training

Conclusion

Police Education and Training - Providers
Police academies
Tertiary institutions

Conclusion

Police education and training - evaluation
of "training’ models

Impact upon police practice

Curriculum and education content

Xvil

118
118
119

165
165
168
171

172



14.3
144

Chapter 15.

15.1

15.2

153

Chapter 16.

16.1

16.2

16.3

16.4

16.5

16.6

16.7

16.8

Chapter 17.

17.1

Chapter 18.

Cultural and organisational influences

Conclusion

Police education and training - evaluation
of 'professional models’

The New South Wales Police Service
The Queensland Police Service

Conclusion

Police education and training - evaluation
of professional/academic’ model
Justification for higher education

The status of higher education in the

United States of America

Higher education and police performance: an evaluation
of the research
Review of the literature

Summary of the literature

Negative effects of higher education on law-enforcement -

Higher education - curricula and education content

Conclusion
Police education and training - evaluation
of experience

Conclusion

Conclusion

Xix

177
179

181

182

190

196

197

198

201

215

221



Appendices

Appendix A Major criminological theories

Appendix B Minority group characteristics

Bibliography

Xxi

227
227
228

229





