MACQUARIE UNIVERSITY

School of Education

Police education and police practice.

K. Pennell. B.Sc. M.A.

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Ed.D.

Copyright in relation to this Thesis

Under the Copyright Act 1968 (several provision of which are referred to below), this material must be used only under the normal conditions of scholarly fair dealing for the purposes of research, criticism or review. In particular no results or conclusions should be extracted from it, nor should it be copied or closely parahrased in whole or in part without the written consent of the author. Proper written acknowledgement should be made for any assistance obtained from this material.

Under Section 35 (2) of the Copyright Act 1968 'the author of a literary, dramatic, musical or artistic work is the owner of any copyright subsisting in the work'. By virtue of Section 32 (1) copyright 'subsists in an original literary, dramatic, musical or artistic work that is unpublished' land of which the author was an Australian citizen, an Australian protected person or a person resident in Australia.

The Act, by Section 36 (1) provides: 'Subject to this Act, the copyright in a literary, dramatic, musical or artistic work is infringed by a person who, not being the owner of the copyright and without the licence of the owner of the copyright, does in Australia, or authorises the doing in Australia of, any act comprised in the copyright'.

Section 31 (1) (a) (i) provides that copyright includes the exclusive right to 'reproduce the work in a material form'. Thus, copyright is infringed by a person who, not being the owner of the copyright, reproduces or authorises the reproduction of a work, or of more than a reasonable part of the work, in a material form, unless the reproduction is a 'fair dealing' with the work 'for the purpose of research or study' as further defined in Sections 40 and 41 of the Act.

Section 51 (2) provides that "Where a manuscript, or a copy, of material of other similar literary work that has not been published is kept in a library of a university or other similar institution or in an archives, the copyright in the material or other work is not infringed by the making of a copy of the material or other work by or on behalf of the officer in charge of the library or archives if the copy is supplied to a person who satisfies an authorized officer of the library or archives that he requires the copy for the purpose of research or study'.

^{*} Thesis' includes 'treatise', 'dissertation' and other similar productions.

Declaration

I certify that the substance of this thesis has not already been submitted for any degree and is not currently being submitted for any other degree.

I certify that help received in preparing this thesis, and all sources used, have been acknowledged in this thesis.

Z Serrell-

Signature.

Kym Pennell

Acknowledgements

I wish to thank Professor Kevin Harris, my supervisor for his invaluable advice and support in the preparation of this thesis. Thankyou also to Maree McEvoy for her administrative efforts and Mark Doyle for reading the draft and for his valuable suggestions.

I would also like to thank the library staff of Macquarie University, the Australian Police Staff College and the NSW Police Service Academy for making available their collections and assisting me in my endeavours.

A special thankyou also to my family for putting up with the grump.

Abstract

A perception of escalating social disorder and allegations of police corruption and ineptitude have led to a social and political imperative to reform policing. Fundamental to this reform is the modification of the core mission of the police and the operational practices of the uniformed Constable. The core characteristics of policing and the operational practices of the uniformed Constable are determined by the core mission and the operational context of policing.

Despite an imperative to reform the quality and provision of police services to the community the core mission of the police has not fundamentally altered during the last half century and remains crime control (Zaho, 1996). The core mission of contemporary policing has been criticised for being in direct conflict with basic democratic principles and for being simply unachievable. This thesis will establish that the origins and occurrence of crime, its prevalence and persistence is determined by social, economic and cultural factors that are beyond the control of the police. It will be argued that long-term successful law-enforcement in a democratic society requires the acceptance, cooperation and approval of the community. Community oriented policing may provide the theoretical framework for internalising normative controls and for enhancing public participation in and sharing responsibility for crime control.

It will be demonstrated that the strategic shift in policing implicit within the theoretical framework of community policing has significant implications for the reform of police education and training. Several commentators and various Commissions of Inquiry have recommended upgrading police education and training, and the participation of police in tertiary education.

The reform of police practice is contingent upon the reform of the core mission and the operational context of policing. The core mission and the operational context of policing is substantially defined, controlled and manipulated by the perceptions, expectations and actions of stakeholders. Directly or indirectly these have been found to be antithetical to alternative

models of policing that are service orientated; thus blocking, diluting or redirecting efforts to implement community policing.

Unless the core mission of the police and the operational context of policing are substantially modified then police education will continue to have a limited impact upon the operational practices of the uniformed Constable.

Table of Contents

Acknowledg	gements	V
Abstract		vi
Table of cor	ntents	X
Chapter 1.	Introduction: Police Education and Police practice	1
1.1	Background	1
1.2	The literature	3
1.3	The study	4
1.4	Conceptual framework	5
1.5	Clarification of terms	5
1.6	Literature review	ϵ
1.7	Conclusion	10
1.8	Outline of the study	10
Section I. Th	ne Police	14
Chapter 2.	'Police': a definition	14
2.1	Conclusion	17
Chapter 3.	Policing in a democratic society: the role dilemma	19
3.1	Conclusion	. 23
Chapter 4.	Contemporary Policing: a convergence of ideas	25
4.1	Conclusion	28

Section II. The development of contemporary policing		29
Chapter 5.	Role Conception: the United Kingdom	29
5.1	Conclusion	34
Chapter 6.	Development of policing: Australia and the	36
	United States of America	
6.1	Development of Policing: Australia	36
	6.1.1 The emergence of Australian police forces	36
	6.1.2 Conclusion	40
6.2	Development of policing: United States of America	41
	6.2.1 Early reforms	42
	6.2.2 The 'professionalization' of policing in America	45
	6.2.3 Conclusion	47
6.3	Ongoing Reform: 'Contemporary Policing' an overview	47
	6.3.1 Conclusion	51
	6.4 Conclusion	51
	Crime and the police	52
Chapter 7. T	he nature of crime	52
7.1	Towards an explanation for crime	52
7.2	Democratic societies and crime	52
7.3	Human behaviour and crime	55
7.4	The human condition and crime	55
7.5	Summary	59
7.6	Who commits crime?	59
7.7	Determining the extent of crime	
7.8	Measures of the extent of crime	62
7.9	Crime rates	63
7.10	Recording of crime	65
7.11	Clearance rates	66
7.12	Conclusion	

Chapter 8.	The Police response:- effectiveness and outcomes	69
8.1	Police resources	69
8.2	Preventive patrol	70
8.3	Technology	72
8.4	Selective policing	73
8.5	Specialisation: Detectives	76
8.6	Uniformed foot patrols	78
8.7	Community Policing	81
8.8	The role of Uniformed Police	86
8.9	Conclusion	88
Section IV:	The perceptions and expectations of stakeholders	90
Chapter 9.	The perceptions and expectations of stakeholders	90
9.1	The Community	90
	9.1.1 The community and crime	93
	9.1.2 Community and police prejudices	96
	9.1.3 Conclusion	99
9.2	The Media	99
	9.2.1 Conclusion	104
9.3	The Politics of crime, policing and reform	105
	9.3.1 Why is crime political?	105
	9.3.2 Law and crime and the police	106
	9.3.3 The police and politics	108
	9.3.4 Political and police conflict	111
	9.3.5 Politics and police unions and the police	111
	9.3.6 The politics of police work	112
	9.3.7 Reform of policing	114
	9.3.8 Community orientated policing: a shift	115
	in political power	
	9.3.9 Conclusion	116

Chapter 10.	The Police culture	118
10.1	Research on the Police Culture	118
10.2	The Police Culture	119
10.3	Working Personality	121
10.4	Core characteristics of the police culture	122
10.5	Transmission of the police culture	130
10.6	Rules	131
10.7	Police misbehaviour	132
10.8	The police culture and 'law-enforcement'	134
10.9	The 'war against crime'	140
10.10	Conclusion	142
Chapter 11.	The Police Organisation	144
11.1	Conclusion	151
Section V.	Police Education and Training	153
Chapter 12.	Police Education and Training - Models of learning	155
12.1	Systems approach	157
12.2	The 'expert or craft' model	160
12.3	Professional model of Police education and training	161
12.4	Conclusion	163
Chapter 13.	Police Education and Training - Providers	. 165
13.1	Police academies	165
13.2	Tertiary institutions	168
13.3	Conclusion	171
Chapter 14.	Police education and training - evaluation	172
	of `training' models	
14.1	Impact upon police practice	172
14.2	Curriculum and education content	174

14.3	Cultural and organisational influences	177
14.4	Conclusion	179
Chapter 15.	Police education and training - evaluation	181
Chapter 13.	of 'professional models'	
15.1	The New South Wales Police Service	182
15.2	The Queensland Police Service	190
15.3	Conclusion	193
Chapter 16.	Police education and training - evaluation	196
	of professional/academic' model	
16.1	Justification for higher education	197
16.2	The status of higher education in the	198
	United States of America	
16.3	Higher education and police performance: an evaluation	201
	of the research	
16.4	Review of the literature	203
16.5	Summary of the literature	204
16.6	Negative effects of higher education on law-enforcement	208
16.7	Higher education - curricula and education content	210
16.8	Conclusion	213
Chapter 17.	Police education and training - evaluation	215
	of experience	
17.1	Conclusion	219
Chapter 18.	Conclusion	221

Appendices		22
Appendix A	Major criminological theories	22
Appendix B	Minority group characteristics	228
Bibliography		229